THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 852
Approved  May 8, 1967

RESOLVED, That in the untimely death of Battalion Fire Chief
Joseph J. Mainey, while on the scene of a conflagration, the
citizenry of Providenée takes note, and through their Chief

Executive Joseph A. Doorley, Jr. and the Members of the City
Council express admiration for the late Chief's courage, and

in his passing deep regret.

IN CITY CRUNSIL R
READ AND =0 .
BY A UNANIMOUS RISING VOTE

MAY 5 -1967




- RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL

WM ’J‘W arect (ol



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. :35%}

Approved May 8, 1967

RESOLVED, That in the passing of Michael M. Hassett, Sr. .
beloﬁed husband of Nellie Hassett and father of our colleague
Councilmgn Joseph P. Hassett, Sister Mary Mercian, R. S. M.
of Saint Matthew's Convent and Michael M. Hassett, Jr., His
Honor Joseph A. Doorlej, Jr. and the Members of the City
Council héreby express their condolencesto them in this their

period of bereavement.

'N c |TY c = lJ N P !L ! o g Mg Dy
READ AND F#& i ¢ APP
BY .A UNANIMOUS RISING vure RO VED

MAY & -1967



RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL




THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCEL

- - No. +. . ;-_35’4’
| Appﬂﬁwd'»l May 8, 1967

RESOLVED, \
‘ That the following taxpdyer be refunded the
amount specified because of overpayment of the 1964 tax to the City
Collector,

Code No. 19-410-215

Smokey's Inc.

12}, Manton Avenué

Providence, R. I.

Amt., of 196l tax on M. V. )

Amt. paid 3/8/67 L Teller 88.91
Anmt. overpaid, Cert, 0-8126 | - 88.91

Refund $88.91 to Smokey's Inc., 12/ Manton Ave., City

IN CITY COUNCIL
MAYS - 1967




RES(;LS:QON | i ILED
CITY COUNCIL : | _ V' R L R fen 17 10 us iif”‘ ’57
. i B ‘; | . s ; G‘V‘ P UITY

PROVIGENCE. R I

IN CITY |

APR 20 1367

FIRST READING
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON

THE COMMITTEE On
. .....”.;'.“;A"CE




THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCBL

- No. e € : >

L—

fhnnotai May 8 1967

S,

{kﬂ
@?

RESQLVED,
| That the following taxpayer be refunded the
- amount specified because of overpayment of the 1962 tax to the City

Collector,

Code No. 01=027-661
Emilio Adamo

270 Langdon Street
Providence, R, I,

Amt., of 1962 tax | | ' $5.46
Amt, paid 3/25/6l W Teller S.ub
Amt., paid 3/24,/67 ATeller S 295 50
Amt. overpaid, Cert. 0=8129 295,50
_ Refund $295.50 to Emilio Adamo, 270 Langdon St., City
IN CITY COUNCIL D
JI\FDFDF?CD\!g: !

MAYS - 1967



RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL

IN CITY
COUNCIL

APR 20 1867

: " FIRST READING
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE OM

....... ¥ 3

/Z/‘WM }‘7/ CIERK

THE COMMITTEE ON

FILED

fer |7 10 ug AH 67

DE'}”.U LiT7 LLE RK
~ PROVIDENCE,R.I.



No. 354. Resolution Refunding to a Certain Taxpayer a Sum of
Money for Overpayment of 1964 Tax to the City Collector.
(For Complete Text of Resolution, See Files of the City
Council.) '
(Approved May 8, 1967.)

Resolved, that the following taxpayer be Vfé‘fund-éd-?—the
amount specified because of overpayment of the 1964 tax
to the City Collector.

Smokey’s Inc., 124 Manton avenue, City. Refund $88.91
to same,

e .
No. 355. Resolution Refunding to a Certain Taxpayer a Sum of Money
: for Overpayment of 1962 Tax to the City Collector. (For
Complete fext of Resolution, See Files of the City Council.)

(Approved May 8, 1967)
Resolved_, ‘tga..t_tl‘;e.‘following taxpayers ~'be;rref-unde(—1 fhe
amount specified because of overpayment of the 1962 fax
to the City Collector.

Emilio Adamo, 270 Langdon street,.'City. Refund $295.50 .
to same.

o ———

. No. 356. Resolution Refunding to Certain Taxpayers Sums of Money for
' : Overpayment of 1966 Taxes to.the City Collector. (For
Complete Text of Resolution, See Files of the City Council.)

(Approved May 8, 1967)

Resolved, tI?at the following taxpayers be rerumuca .. .
amounts specified because of overpayment of the 1966
taxes to the City Collector,

Chin G. Ho»y and wf. Wong H. S. C, 460 Friendship
street, ‘City. Refund $30.42 to same.

Jam'es ,‘Holley and wf. Margaret, 484 Prairie avenue
City. Refund $79.17 to same. ’

Paul Souza, 143 Hudson street, ‘City. Refund $78.00 to

same.

No. 357. Resolution Refunding To Certain Taxpayers Sums of Money for
Overpayment of 1965 Taxes to the City Collector. (For
Complete Text of Resolution, See Files of the City Council)

(ébproved May 8, 1967.

Resolved, that the following taxpayers be refunded the
amounts specified because of overpayment of the 1965
taxes to the City 'Collector.

Hope Loverde, 121 LLenox avenue, City. Refund $5.46 to
same.

Alfred Montagano, 405 Atwells avenue, City. Refund
$5.46 to same.
Eugene S. Chiaromonte, 458 Union avenue, City. Refund
$5.46 to same.
Joan A. Cinco, 10 Osborn street, City. Refund $9.36 to
~ same.
Louise M. Hagen, 109 Berkshire street, City. Refund
$5.46 to same. ,

-\



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE [SLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS V

RESOLUT!ON OF THE CITY COUNCEL

>Am. Z&ﬁis

Appwnal . May 8, 1967

RESOLVED,

That the following taxpayers be refunded the

amounts specified because of overpayment of the 1966 taxes to the

City Collector,

Code No, 08-328-750

Chin G. Hoy and wf Wong H, S. C.
60 Friendship 3t.

Providence, R. 1.

Amt. of original 1966 tax

Amt. abated, B. T. A. R. Cert. #12 approved 2/10/67
Amt. paid 10/2L4/66 Y Teller

Amt. overpaid, Cert. 0-8121

Re fund $30 L2 to Chin G. Hoy and wf Wong H. S. C.
L60 Friendship St., City

Code No. 08~-265=-918

James Holley and wf Margaret
L8l Prairie Ave.

Providence, R. I.

Amt. of original 1966 tax

Amt. abated, B. T. A. R. Cert. #20 approved 2/10/67
Ant. paid 10/27/66 E Teller

Amt. overpaid, Cert. 0-8122

Refund $79.17 to James Holley and wf Margaret
L8l Prairie Ave., City

Code Nos, 19=413-148
Raul Souza

143 Hudson St.
Providence, R. I.
Amt. of 1966 tax'

Amt. paid 2/2/67 A Teller
Amt. overpaid, Cert.. 0~8123

Refund $78.00 to Raul Souza, 143 Hudson St., City

IN CITY COUNCIL
MAYS - 1967

C BT

30.42
17.h2
30,42

$257.79
T9.17
257.79
19.17

78,00
78.00



RESOLUTION EL S

OF THE _ ) , . o ;ﬁs‘?i"’ ' " oty
CITY COUNCIL '3 o S C S " B Dr:}‘t :«’-qxfs‘w' 57

PROVIDENCE, R T

COUNCIL o | S y
ABR. 20 1867 |

| FRST READING
| m«mm mzrmmm
F\N!\N B

ON
.......... FINANCE
s o .;.. e
The Within mjti%ix
o /M@W

@‘ha‘h%%n "

v-a5-e) Clen /.



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCEL

Ab. :EE??
.Appmwmi { May 8, 1967

RESOLVED, . |

That the fdllowing taxpayers be refunded the

amounts specified because of overpayment of the 1965 taxes to the
City Collector, .

Code No. 12=323=-650
Hope Loverde

121 Lenox, Ave.
Providence, R. I.

Amt, of 1965 tax ‘ %

. 5.6

Amt. paid 2/13/67 A Teller 516
Amt. paid 2/28/67 Y Teller Seib
Amt,., overpaid, Cert. 0-812l Slib
Refund $5.46 to Hope Loverde, 121 Lenox Ave., City
Code No. 13-694-680
Alfred Montagano
1,05 Atwells Ave.
Providence, R. I.
Amt. of 1965 tax C $141.96
Amt. paid 2/27/67 A Teller S ' , , .
Amt. paid 3/1/67 Y Teller : 141,96
Amt. overpaid, Cert. 0-8125 , S.46
Refund $5.46 to Alfred Montagano 405 Atwells Ave., City
Code No. 03~323-781
Eu%ene Se Chiaromonte
L,58 Union Ave.
Providence, R. I.
Amt, of 1965 tax 35116
Amt. paid 9/26/66 WTeller 5.6
Amt. paid 3/20/67 ATeller 5.6
Amt. overpaid, Cert. 0~8127 5.46
Refund $5.46 to Eugene S. Chiaromonte, 458 Union Ave., City

- Code No, 03=364~132
Joan A. Cinco
10 Osborn Ste.
Providence, R. Te
Amt. of 1965 tax $9.36
Amt. paid 11/18/66 W Teller 9,36
Amt. paid 3/2L/67 L Teller 9.36
Amt. overpaid, Cert. 0=-8128 ' 9.36
Refund $9.36 to Joan A. Cinco, 10 Osborn St., City
Gode No. 08-011-152
Louise M. Hagen
109 Berkshire St.
Providence, R. I. .
Amt. of 1965 tax- , ‘ - $5.u6
Amt. paid 11/18/66 W Teller .
Amt. paid 3/28/67 Y Teller ' ‘ 5 ué
Amt. overpaid, Cert. 0-8131 5.6

Refund $5.46 to Louise M, Hagen, 109 Berkshire St., City



RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL

TN ary o I .
 COUNCIL o o 'l
APR 20 1967 | |

FIRST READING
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON

d
g N\E
3 5

FINANCE

.o.o---.--o---u--utn-c-.u-nl-u--O-'l---'

MAYS - 1967

Z'«Wf;%f””zf 2t
‘/~as‘—é7 Ghilnan |

2 "2. e Vleliy cnid 02eidiars, A7 st

N CITY COUNCIL

%.
=
o
S
Q
<
(=
%

N



» THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

. RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. : SE8
Approved ~ May 8, 1967
“
[ | RESOLVED, That the accompanying petition of Central Baptist
Church for permission to sandblast the cast stone trim at the
main entrahce'of the Central Baptist Church, situated at 372 ¢
Wayland Avenue, Plat 39, Lot 333 be granted; said petition having
been approved by the Director of the Department‘of Building Inspec-

tion.

IN CITY COUNCIL
MAY 5 - 1967




»

RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL




CITY OF PROVIDENCE
) f" _ STATE OF RHGODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
-7

C e PETITION TO THE CITY COUNCIL

TO THE HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE:

The undersigned respectfully petitions your honorable body

- For permission to Sandblast the cast stone trim at the

main entrance of the Central Baptist Church situated at
372 Wayland Avenue. Plat 39 Lot 333

Your Petitioner being the sole owner of said property.

Said work to be performed during the normal work day.
No work to be performed nights, Sundays or Holidays.

The‘aforementiénedusandblasting'is to be performed by
the Eastern Construction Company, 121 Waldo St., Providence

Rhode Island, which company has on file with your petitioner
the following certificates oflinsurance.

Workmens Compensation-Full coverage under the law,
Comprehensive Broad Form Liability as noted,

Bodily Injury ($250,000 each person-$500,000 aggregate)
Property Damage($250,000 each occurrence-$500,000 aggregate)
Your petitioner hereby agrees to follow and adhere to -
any and all requirements or conditions your Honorable Body

sets for the performance of this work,

-1

~y

N Es2akl B

{
=
e}

Respectfully submitted

CENTRAL BAPTIST GHURCH

Dated at Providence, R.I,
April 18, 1967

(leaissn, Fhosst Lol

Approved:

) éincent DiMase, Dire%tor z

Dept. of Building Inspection

lN CITY COUNCIL
MY 5T

LA R Iwen~2T o)

READ AND GRANTED .

QZL~*4“’°Z:

vesmme

K



e 0

DEPT. uF Ci1Y TLE

“PROVIDENCE/R.

I

RK

H
’



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
No.  r- 358
Approved May 8, 1967

RESOLVED, That the Director o; the Department of Building
Inpsection and the Director of the Department of Public Works,
through the_DiVision of Environmental Control, are jointly re-
‘queSted to conduct a crackdown of any aad all violations of
ZOrdinances within their jurisdiction, with respect to non-

residential properties located within the Seventh Ward.

IN CITY COUNCIL
MAY 5 - 1967




RESOLUTION
' OF THE

CITY COUNCIL






